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Original Application No. 307 of 2005

Hon’ble Dr. K.B.S. Rajan, Member-J 
Hon’ble Mr. S.P. Singh, Member-A

Lai Bachan, aged about 63 years, S /o  Sri BhagiratJbL, R/o SS-321 
Motigheel Colony, Lucknow.

Applicant
By Advocate : Sri Surancb an  P.

Versus.
1. Union of India througli the Secretary, Department of Posts, New 

DeUii.
2. Director General, Departm ent of Posts, New Delhi.
3. Chief Postmaster General, U.P. Circle, Lucknow.
4. Postmaster Geneial, Kanpur Region, Kanpur.
5. Director of Postal Services, Kanpur Region, Kanpur.

Respondents.
By Advocate : Sri S.K. Awastlii for Sri S.K. Singh

O R D E R  

Bv Hon'ble Dr. K.B.S. Raian. Member-J

The applicant has souglit the  following relief(s):
]

,  “Wfwrefore It is  m ost respectjidly p m y e d  that th is  H on’ble Tiibimal
m ay kindly be p le a sed  to quash the im pugned orders da ted  

t  20.6.2002 and  2.7.2004 contained in Annexu.re tios. 1 8s 2 and  issue
a direction to restore h is onginal p a y  o f  Rs. 10,500/- w ith  effect 
from  20.6.2002 a n d  p a y  him  the a rrears vpto 30.6.2002 the date o f  
superannvation a n d  revise the pension  a n d  other retiremental 
benefits accordingly. It is  fu rther p m y e d  that a direction be issu ed  
to p m m o te  the applicant in clxiss I  cadre w ith  effect from  26.5.1997  
the date on  w hich h is  jun iors w ere given prom otion and  the case o f  
the applicant has not been considered on account o f  issuance o f  o f  
chargesheet da ted  22.1.1997. A ny other relie f w hich  th is  H on’ble 
Ttibwml d eem s ju s t  and  proper be also p a ssed . ”



2. Briefly stated, w M e fiinctioning as the Superm tendent of Post 
Offices, Kanpur (B/T) Division, tlie applicant was served witli a  charge- 
sheet leveUing tlie following two chaj ges against tlie applicant; -

I I

Article: 1
“That tlie applicant, during tlie period from 20 -  12 -  95 
violated the provisions contained in DG(P) New Delhi letter 
dated 18-9-1995 by aitertain tng  qualification of 
income/property dated 6-4-96 from Sri Jageshwar, the 
provisionally appointed EDBPM, Aliesa from local m arket 
w itliout prior verification of landed property as required 
under DG(P) New Delhi letter dated 14-08-1995 and thereby 
displayed u tter disregard and lack of devotion to his duty 
violating tlie provisions of rule 3( l)(ii) of CCS(Conduct) Rules, 
1964 and acted otherwise tlian  in his best judgm ent in 
exercise of powers conferred on liim and violating tlie 
provisions of rule 3(2)(ii) of CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964.

Article: 2
During the  aforesaid period, while functioning in the 

aforesaid capacity the applicant violated the provisions 
contained in DG(P), New Delhi letter dated 6-12-1993 by 
mentioning incorrect residential condition in the notification 
issued on 8-1-1996 for calling for the applications fr om local 
m arket for the provisional appointment on the post of EDBPM 
Ahesa and thereby displayed u tte r disregard and tlie lack of 
devotion to his duty violating the provisions of Rule 3(l)(ii) of 
CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964 and as otherwise than, in liis best 
judgm ent in  exercise of powers conferred on him and violating 
the provisions of Rule 3(2)(ii) of CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964.”

3, On denjdng tlie charges by the applicant, inquiry followed and the 
inquiry autliority held Article I as partly proved and tlie second charged 
as not proved. Note of disagreement was struck by the Disciplinary 
Autliority and the sam e sent to tlie applicant for making representation. 
Tins having been done, the D.A. had  held the apjalicant guilty of 
misconduct and imposed a penalty of reduction of pay by two stages from 
his p l a ^ f  Rs. 10,500 to Rs. 10,000 in the  pay scale of Rs.7500 -  12000 till



I Ms retirement, i.e. 30-06-2002.

Aggrieved by tlie above ordei' of penalty tlie applicant moved an
j

appeal before the appellate authority (Pi esident of India) and the  appellate 
authority in consultation witli UPSC upheld tlie order of penalty and 
dismissed the appeal. Hence, this O.A. seeking the reliefs as expected 
above

I
5. Respondents have contested the  OA.

j

6. The appUcant had  filed liis rgoinder reiterating the contentions 
m ade in bis original application.

7. Written ai:gum aits were filed by the applicant. According to tlie 
applicant, it is tlie Director-General of Postal Sei-vices who is tlie 
Disciplinary Autliority in liis case and thu s he alone could disagree w ith 
the findings of the itiquiry o£&cer, whereas the note of disagreement has 
been recorded by the CPMG. This is against Rule 15 of tlie CCS(CC&A) 
Rules 1965. As regards the two articles of charges, tlie applicant has 
stated tlia t tlie v^i&cation conducted by the applicant in respect of the

i
Ii possession of property by tlie selected candidate was tru e  in  th a t the said 

individual becam e tlie owner of some property in tlie wake of tlie demise of 
liis fathej: b u t it took some tim e to verify the  sam e by the  Tahsildar. In

I
!

fact the said property was transferred in the nam e of the selected
: candidate in March 1996. As regards tfie second charge, the contention of

t  is tlia t DG's letter dated 06-12-1993 was not received in tlie



office of the Supt of post of&ces, Kanpur. It has also been contended by
tlie applicant th a t one Sht:i R.B.L. Dixit was representing ofacer who also

.1
functioned as a, witness in tliis case wliich is illegal and against the 
provisions of paragi aph 87 of the P & T M anual Vol III, which states “an

I
!official m ay have appeared a s  a w itn ess  in. a  djsciplinajy case should  not 

he appointed a s  the Presenting Officer or Inquiry Officer in that c a s e ”

8. In theii- w ritta i argum ents, respondents have justified the penalty
i

imposed. Reftiting tlie contention of tiie applicant th a t the p art to be 
played by the Director-General had  been played by tiie CPMG in recording

I

tiie note of disagi;eement, tiie respondents stated th a t it is tlie Director- 
: General only who had  issued the disagreement note and not the CPMG.

( paragiaph 11 |of the w ritten argum ents refers). As regards the
I

presenting Officer: fiinctioning as witness, respondents stated th a t  tlie 
said officer- did not give any witness as a  prosecution witiiess b u t was the

li
I  choice of the applicant as defence witness.

9. In his oral argum ents, tiie applicant's counsel argued fiirther th a t 
ijthe penalty cannot be made for an  indeiinite period to affect tJie pension of 
tiie applicant. In this regard he has invited the attention to the provisions 
of D.G. P & T letter No. 6 /8 / 70-Disc I dated 16"̂  December, 1970 wliich 
reads as undei :- 1

"Reduction to a lower stage in a time scale: it has been 
decided th a t in  future while imposing the said penalty on a 
Government Servant, tiie operative portion of the 

shm ent order should be worded as in the form given 
low.- ;



It is therefore ordered that the pay of Shri........ .
be reduced by.......  stages from Rs.......  to
Rs................in the time scale of pay offRs.......... for
a period o f .........  years/months w.e.f........  It is
further directed that Shri ..........  will/will not
earn increments of pay during the period of 
penalty and that on the expiry of this period, the 
reducpon will/will not have the effect of 
postponing his future increments of pay,"

10. Counsel for the respondents argued on tlie lines as contained in the 
counter read w ith the w ritten argum ents filed on behalf of the
respondaits.

11. Arguments were heard and documents perused. As regards the
I • .
I
]contention of the applicant th a t tlie note of disagreement was recorded
iby the authority other tlian  the Disciplinary Authority, it has been stated

i

by the respondents tlia t as a  m atter of fact, on receipt of the inquiry 
report the CPMG forwarded tlie report to tlie Director-General and as

li I
such tlie contention of tlie applicant cannot be correct. Even thougli, in 
liis rgoinder to paragraph 22 of the counter affidavit wherein the fact of 
3PM G having foi-wfarded tlie enquiry reports to the Director-General has

j  ■oeen mentioned, the applicant h as m aintained th a t  the contents of a  22 
)f the countei' reply are denied, t h a e  has been no substantiating 

m aterial to prove liis contention. We are satisfied th a t the respondents' 
yer:sion has to be accepted.

12. As regards ;the witness functioning as a  Presenting Officer, 
respondents are not wrong when they have stated th a t Sliri Dixit who 
iunc^oned as tlie Presenting Officei' was not a  prosecution witness. Wlien



the applicant k iiW  very well tlia t tlie Presenting Officer cannot be one
i

who is a  witness, the Presenting Officer Sliii Dixit should not have been 
made tlie defence witness. If such a witness is very essential, the 
applicant shouldihave in advance requested for appointing some otlier as
Presenting Offic^ a t the appropriate time. Failure on the p a rt of tlie

I

appUcant liimself cannot be taken to the advantage of tlie applicant.

13. The last limb of tlie argum ent is tlia t the penalty imposed for an 
indefinite period is illegal. The penalty order reads as under

“.... tlie ends of justice would be m et in this case if the play of
Sli. Lai Bachan, the then vSPOs, Kanpur (Mfl) and now Dy. 
Supdt. R.M.S. “KP” Dll. Kanpur is reduced by 2 (two) stages 
firom Rs. 10,500 to Rs. 10,000 in tlie timescale of pay of Rs. 7500 
-  250 ~ 12000 witli immediate effect till liis superannuation, 
i.e. 30.6.2002.”

14. The Government of India instructions dated 7*̂  Feb. 1964, under 
rule 11 of tlie CCS(CC&A) Rules, 1965 inter alia provide tlia t

“It has been decided in consultation w ith the Ministries of Law 
and Finaiice tlia t in fiiture, an  order imposing the penalty of 
reduction to a  lower service, grade or post or to a  lower time 
scale, shojuld invariably specify -

' period of reduction, unless the clear intention is 
that, the reduction should be permanent or for an 
indefinite period; and...”

(emphasis supplied)

15. In the caĵ se of the applicant the intention has been specifically
I

expressed th ro u ^ i the words “till his super annuation” and as such, the
/  fsame is/m conformity with, the above provision.



16. Though the  applicant has contended tlia t in regard to article 1 the 
same is not tru e  since the individual had  inherited the  property io. March

I
1996 itself, and ^ t  tlie DG’s circular dated 06-12-1993 w as not received

i

in  his ofBcei' (in riespect of Ait. II), the Tribunal will not be in a position to 
deal witli tlie sam e as it would am ount to appreciating tlie evidence 
which is not permissible. The applicant had  been given ample opportunity 
by tlie respondents to make his submissions on the facts of the case.

I
!

Judicial review?̂  b ^ g  restricted only to the decision-makuig process, tlie
1

Tribunal caimot tJravel beyond the same.

17. In view of the above tlie applicant having not made out a  case the
!

OA has to be dismissed. We order so. No costs.

( S.P. Singh) 
Member (A)


